
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick
Mrs J Kirby

Mr C Ladkin
Mr LJP O'Shea
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 3 JANUARY 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 21 December 2016

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  3 JANUARY 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  16/00820/FUL - NEOVIA LOGISTICS SERVICES (UK) LTD, PECKLETON LANE, 
DESFORD (Pages 3 - 34)

Application for storage and distribution warehouse building, unloading/loading bays, office 
unit, car parking, circulation, revised access, associated hard standing areas, landscaping, 
diversion of bridleway R119 and ancillary works.

8.  16/00885/FUL - 83 - 103 CHURCH STREET, BURBAGE (Pages 35 - 46)

Application for change of use of part of existing retail unit to either a retail unit (A1) or hot 
food takeaway (A5). Change of use of office (B1) and dance studio (D2) to residential (C3) 
to form 5 flats. Demolition of part of outbuilding to rear and erection of a two storey side 
extension.

9.  16/00827/OUT - 103 COVENTRY ROAD, BURBAGE, HINCKLEY. (Pages 47 - 56)

Application for residential development (outline – access only).

10.  16/00922/FUL - BON ACCORD, NUTTS LANE, HINCKLEY (Pages 57 - 68)

Application for change of use from dwelling to children’s day care nursery including two 
storey side extension.

11.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 69 - 72)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-90 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

6 DECEMBER 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby (for Mr PS Bessant), Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, 
Mrs MJ Surtees, Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr SL Rooney were also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice, Nicola Smith and Nic Thomas

263 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bessant, with the 
substitution of Councillor Boothby authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 
4.

264 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

265 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Witherford declared a personal interest in application 16/00247/FUL.

266 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions had been issued, and 16/00636/HOU, which had been 
deferred at the previous meeting, was on this agenda.

267 16/00712/FUL - 9 COSTALOT STABLES, BARLESTONE ROAD, BAGWORTH 

Application for erection of livestock building.

On the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

268 16/00247/FUL - LAND SOUTH EAST OF JUNCTION OF BARWELL LANE AND 
HARWOOD DRIVE, HINCKLEY 

Application for relocation of Dorothy Goodman School.

Councillor Taylor entered the meeting at 6.49pm.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Boothby and

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-91 -

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

Councillor Taylor wished it to be noted that she had abstained from voting due to having 
arrived partway through the debate on the item.

269 16/00636/HOU - 38 FARAY DRIVE, HINCKLEY 

Application for two storey rear extension.

Councillor Taylor proposed that the application be refused. In the absence of a seconder, 
the motion was not pursued.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in 
the officer’s report.

270 14/01189/OUT - SKETCHLEY HILL HOUSE, RUGBY ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for erection of nine dwellings and associated roads and car parking, following 
demolition of existing property (outline – access, layout and siting).

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, it was 
moved by Councillor Wright that permission be refused. In the absence of a seconder, 
the motion fell.

It was suggested that a condition be added to retain or replace the hedgerow on the 
frontage.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and late items and the abovementioned additional 
condition in relation to retention of the hedgerow.

271 APPEALS PROGRESS 

On the motion of Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.44 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



Planning Committee 3 January 2017 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00820/FUL 
Applicant: Neovia Logistics 
Ward: Newbold Verdon With Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Neovia Logistics Services (UK) Ltd Peckleton Lane 

Desford 
 
Proposal: Storage and distribution warehouse building, unloading/loading bays, 

office unit, car parking, circulation, revised access, associated hard 
standing areas, landscaping, diversion of bridleway R119  and 
ancillary works. 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

 Desford crossroad junction highway improvement contribution 

 Heavy Goods Vehicle signage review 

 Bus stop improvement contribution 

 Highways monitoring contribution 

 Public realm improvement contribution 

 Green space and play provision contribution 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



1.3. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given delegated powers to 
determine the contributions and terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of an existing building 
and the erection of a storage and distribution warehouse building, unloading/loading 
bays, office unit, car parking, circulation, revised access, associated hard standing 
areas, landscaping and ancillary works. 

2.2. The warehouse building would be 1.2 million sq ft with a maximum roof height of 
18m above ground floor level. The building would have a low pitched roof which 
would be hidden by a parapet. Lorry loading docks would be provided along the 
east and west elevations of the warehouse building. On the north west corner of the 
building would be an ancillary, four storey office building with a maximum height of 
15m above ground level. 

2.3. Pedestrian access to the site would be in the north east corner. Vehicular access to 
the site would be split for heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) and cars. HGVs would 
access the site via the existing ‘Gate 2’ entrance and would travel along internal 
circulation areas to the rear of the existing buildings and would egress the site via a 
new ‘right turn only’ exit onto Peckleton Lane in the south east corner of the site. 
Cars would access the site via a new roundabout to be constructed in the north east 
corner of the site. Car parking would be provided to the north and east of the 
building.  

2.4. Landscaping proposals include retention of existing trees along the frontage of the 
site, additional hedgerow and tree planting and a 2-3m high earth bund along the 
southern section of the eastern boundary. 

2.5. Attenuation ponds are proposed to the north west of the warehouse building. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The Site is situated approximately 12km west of Leicester City and 9.5km north 
east
[...]
e is a footway and street lighting along Peckleton Lane from the 
northern end of the wider Neovia Site to Desford village centre and a bridleway 
running through the site from Desford to Peckleton. There is access by foot to bus 
stops on Desford’s Manor Road and bus stops to the south of the site on the A47. 

8.81. In order to ensure pedestrian safety and to encourage greater use of sustainable 
methods of transport to and from the site a plan has been submitted for the 
reinstatement of a footpath along the frontage of the site linking the northern and 
southern sections of Peckleton Lane. The reinstatement of the footpath will also 
allow for safer access to Sport in Desford. A central reservation was discussed near 
to the entrance of Sport in Desford although this was not considered reasonable 
and necessary as part of this planning application as the 30 mph speed limit area is 
being relocated further south along Peckleton Lane. Construction of the footpath 
shall be secured through a planning condition.  

8.82. To encourage sustainable transportation further, a contribution has been requested 
by LCC (Highways) towards improvements to the nearest bus stops. This shall be 
secured through a S106 agreement. 

8.83. The proposed building is located on the adjacent bridleway which runs between 
Desford and Peckleton. It is proposed to divert the bridleway around the 
development and through the northern woodland area of the site. LCC (Rights of 
Way) has raised no objection to the diversion of the bridleway, subject to 
appropriate details of the design being submitted and implemented. It was 
suggested that the bridleway should be bound by street lighting. This has not been 
requested by LCC (Rights of Way) as the existing bridleway is not bound by street 
lighting. 

8.84. To improve connectivity to the site, it has been agreed to provide an extension of 
the bridleway to adjoin Kirkby Road through the Parish Council owned recreation 
ground. The extension t
[...]
d car park lighting proposals and ensures there is no unnecessary light 
pollution. 

10.8. Conditions are proposed to ensure that remediation of any contaminants found on 
site are suitably remediated and that there are no adverse impacts during the 
construction phases of the development. 

10.9. It has been agreed in-principle that contributions would be provided towards public 
realm improvements and green space and play provision as a result of the 
additional employees which the development will bring to mitigate use of additional 
facilities. 

10.10. It is considered that the proposed development would be in accordance with 
Policies 7, 8 and 14 of the Core Strategy and Policies DM1, DM3, DM4, DM6, DM7, 
DM10, DM11, DM12, DM13, DM17, DM18, DM19  and DM20 of the SADMP and 
therefore is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the completion of 
a S106 agreement. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

 Desford crossroad junction highway improvement contribution 

 Heavy Goods Vehicle signage review 

 Bus stop improvement contribution 

 Highways monitoring contribution 

Page 25



 Public realm improvement contribution 

 Green space and play provision contribution 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

11.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given delegated powers to 
determine the contributions and terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall
[...]
ubject to regular monitoring and review 
reports to the Local Planning Authority, as detailed in the approved plan, and 
if invoked, to the implementation of the specified additional measures , unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 Reason: To maximise use of sustainable modes of transport and reduce the 
impact on the highway network in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

37.  Within one year of the first occupation of any part of the building hereby 
permitted, the design and siting of the World War II firing range memorial shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The memorial 
shall be erected in accordance with the approved design and siting and shall 
be erected within six months of the approval of the design and siting 

 Reason: To mitigate the loss of features of local historic interest. 

11.5 Notes to Applicant 

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

Page 34

mailto:buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Planning Committee 3 January 2017 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00885/FUL 
Applicant: Central England Co-operative Limited 
Ward: Burbage St Catherines & Lash Hill 
 
Site: 83 - 103 Church Street Burbage  
 
Proposal: Change of use of part of existing retail unit to either a retail unit (A1) 

or hot food takeaway (A5). Change of use of office (B1) and dance 
studio (D2) to residential (C3) to form 5 flats. Demolition of part of 
outbuilding to rear and erection of a two storey side extension 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



2. Planning Application Description 
 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the refurbishment of the existing 
ground floor retail use and subdivision of the existing unit to form either an 
additional retail unit (A1) or a hot food takeaway (A5). The proposal also aims to 
convert the existing office and first floor dance studio to form 5 flats. Additionally the 
proposal includes part demolition of the existing outbuilding and the erection of a 
two storey side extension to the existing office. 
 

2.2. There are minimal changes proposed to the existing front elevation of the main 
buildings with changes only to the ground floor. A new powder coated shopfront is 
proposed for the smaller A1 or A5 use with a new powder coated aluminium 
window. The existing aluminium shopfront to the vacant retail use is to be 
refurbished and repainted with a replacement powder coated aluminium glazed 
door and side screen. A replacement powder coated aluminium glazed door is 
proposed to serve the apartments. 
 

2.3. Changes are proposed to the rear elevation of the main building with new air 
conditioning units on the existing flat roof, new air intake and extract ducts with 
louvres and a new ramp with 1.1 metre high metal railings to create access to the 
new doors serving the refurbished funeral home unit. The funeral home unit does 
not require planning permission as no change of use is proposed as a funeral home 
unit is an A1 use. 

 
2.4. Access to the parking, situated at the rear of the site, is through an existing archway 

from Church Street. This application proposes to formalise the existing car park, 
identifying and maintaining the proposed and allocated car parking spaces. 20 
parking spaces are proposed to the rear of the site with the funeral vehicle spac
[...]
oposed access to the site is from Church Street, using an existing access 
through an archway under the proposed residential flats. It is proposed to formalise 
and allocate parking spaces within the existing car park to the rear of the site. It is 
proposed to have a total of 20 parking spaces with space for a funeral vehicle 
reserved by hatched yellow lines. The applicant has submitted a Transport 
Assessment which looks at all aspects of the proposed development. At this point, 
the road has a 20 mph speed limit.  

8.32. Revised plans have been received amending the size of the parking spaces to be in 
accordance with the minimum size of parking spaces, altering the visibility splays 
and showing pedestrian visibility.  

Page 41



 
8.33. The amended transport statement details the stopping site distances that show that 

approaching vehicles would be able to see a vehicle exiting from the site.  The site 
has an existing access, with an existing A1 use class and it is considered that the 
proposals will not lead to a material increase in traffic to/from the site. There are 
sufficient parking requirements provided in accordance with Leicestershire County 
Council’s 6c’s design guidance and as such the proposal provides adequate 
parking provision which should not lead to an increase in on-street parking in the 
area. 

 
8.34. The swept path analysis for the funeral vehicle shows that on one of the 

manoeuvres of this vehicle, the vehicle would slightly go over into the opposite 
carriageway. However as the existing use is an A1 use and the proposed funeral 
home unit is also an A1 use, it is considered that the refurbishment to a funeral 
home unit and all associated movements could occur without the requirement to 
apply for planning permission. Therefore limited consideration should be given 
regarding the movements associated with the hearse. Further to this, due to the 
infrequent nature of these trips, the layout of the road, and the likely speeds thi
[...]
roach is applied to surface water management in the 
proposed development, and peak runoff rates should be returned to 
greenfield levels wherever possible. The preferred use of infiltration 
devices (soakaways, pervious paving, filter drains etc.) will depend on 
suitably permeable ground strata and the site being free from a previous 
land use legacy of ground contamination. Source control techniques and 
runoff attenuation systems should be considered and incorporated where 
possible. 

 

Page 46



Planning Committee 3 January 2017 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00827/OUT 
Applicant: Mrs M Sykes 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: 103 Coventry Road Burbage  
 
Proposal: Residential Development (Outline - access only) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

2. Planning Application Description 
 

2.1. This application seeks outline planning permission for means of access only, for a 
proposed residential development. The scheme comprises the demolition of the 
existing commercial building. 
 

2.2. Indicative plans show a layout of 9 dwellings. However, the amount of dwellings and 
the layout are not under consideration within this application and will be considered 
at Reserved Matters stage. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



 
3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

 
3.1. The site relates to a former factory building which would be demolished. The first 

floor was granted a change of use to a boxing club under 03/00476/COU. The site 
remains in use as a storage unit for Wiltshire Carpets.  
 

3.2. The site is surrounded by residential development within the settlement boundary of 
Burbage.  

 
4. Relevant Planning History 

 

03/00476/COU Change of use of first 
floor to boxing club 

Permitted 19.0
[...]
 during the course of development, any contamination is found which has 
not been identified in the site investigation, then additional measures for the 
remediation of this source of contamination shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The remediation of the site 
shall incorporate the approved additional measures. 

 
Reason: In order to safeguard human health and the environment and 
identify potential contamination on-site and the potential for off-site migration 
in accordance with Policy DM7 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
12.1. Notes to Applicant 

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 3 January 2017 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00922/FUL 
Applicant: Mrs Sarah Payne 
Ward: Hinckley Clarendon 
 
Site: Bon Accord Nutts Lane Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Change of use from dwelling to children's day care nursery including 

two storey side extension 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 
 

2. Planning Application Description 
 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use from the 
existing residential dwelling to a 70 place children’s day care nursery including a 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



two storey side extension at Bon Accord, Nutts Lane. No residential 
accommodation is proposed to be retained. 
 

2.2. Both the grou
[...]

22.08.16
14.02.17
14.02.17

14-17 & 21 & 22.03.17

Decisions Received

Rolling 1 April 2016 - 16 December 2016 

16/00028/PP RWR 16/00178/FUL
(PINS Ref 3153867)

WR Mr Shaun Hussey
Dash Homes (Midlands)
Ltd
C/o Agent

Land To The Rear Of
25 & 27 Burbage Road
Burbage
(Subdivision of rear gardens of No's.
25, 27 and 29 and erection of four
dwellings and erection of single
garages for No's. 25 & 27)

ALLOWED 06.12.16

16/00030/PP SF 16/00386/FUL
(PINS Ref 3156057)

WR Mr Nigel Salt
NP Salt Builders Ltd
c/o Agent

Cadeby Hall
Main Street
Cadeby
(Erection of two detached dwellings
(revised scheme))

DISMISSED 25.11.16

16/00031/PP SP 16/00202/FUL
(PINS Ref 3157729)

WR Ms Sue Johnson
3 Markfield Lane
Botcheston
Leicester LE9 9FH

Polebrook Hayes Farm
3 Markfield Lane
Botcheston
(Change of use and extension of
agricultural building to form an
agricultural workers dwelling and
erection of agricultural building
(resubmission))

DISMISSED 02.12.16

16/00029/PP RWE 16/00339/FUL
(PINS Ref 3156193)

WR Mr Paul Batson
The Breson Partnership
Keats Lane
Earl Shilton
LE9 7DR

9 Equity Road East
Earl Shilton
(Erection of 2 no. dormer bungalows
with 2 no. detached garages)

DISMISSED 30.11.16

16/00016/HEDGE CA 15/00816/HEDGE
(PINS Ref

APP/H/16/1509)

WR Mr & Mrs Stokes 90 Forest Road
Hinckley
(Complaint High Hedges)

ALLOWED
NOTICE VARIED 14.12.16

Planning Appeal Decisions

P
age 71



4

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

Officer Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination
Allow       Spt         Dis

32 8 24 0 0         5             0            20        3            0           4       0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

3 2 1

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 16/00820/FUL - Neovia Logistics Services (UK) Ltd, Peckleton Lane, Desford
	8 16/00885/FUL - 83 - 103 Church Street, Burbage
	9 16/00827/OUT - 103 Coventry Road, Burbage, Hinckley.
	10 16/00922/FUL - Bon Accord, Nutts Lane, Hinckley
	11 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-104 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

3 JANUARY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Ms BM Witherford, Ms AV Wright, 
Mr DC Bill MBE (for Miss DM Taylor), Mr DS Cope (for Mrs GAW Cope) and 
Mr K Morrell (for Mr LJP O'Shea)

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr SL Rooney was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Pete Reid, Michael Rice, Nicola Smith and 
Helen Wilson

310 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mrs Cope, O’Shea and Taylor, with 
the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 4:

Councillor Mr Cope for Mrs Cope
Councillor Morrell for O’Shea
Councillor Bill for Taylor.

311 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

312 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

313 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

314 16/00820/FUL - NEOVIA LOGISTICS SERVICES (UK) LTD, PECKLETON LANE, 
DESFORD 

Application for storage and distribution warehouse building, unloading/loading bays, 
office unit, car parking, circulation, revised access, associated hard standing areas, 
landscaping, diversion of bridleway R119 and ancillary works.

Concern was expressed in relation to the proposed section 106 agreement and 
Leicestershire County Council’s proposal to contribute to Desford crossroad junction 
highway improvement, and it was suggested that the Dan’s Lane junction was in greater 
need of improvement and that the County Council should be asked to reconsider the 
contribution and which junction it should be used to improve.



-105 -

An amendment was moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Cook that 
the Head of Planning and Development in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman be granted delegated authority to approve the application subject to the 
conditions contained in the officer’s report and late items and completion of a S106 
agreement following discussions with Leicestershire County Council with regard to the 
contribution to junction improvements at Dan’s Lane instead of Desford crossroads.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the Head of Planning and Development in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman be granted delegated authority to 
approve the application subject to:

(i) Completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following 
obligations:

 A highway improvement contribution (exact details to be 
discussed and agreed with Leicestershire County Council) 
and agreed with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman

 Heavy Goods Vehicle signage review
 Bus stop improvement contribution
 Highways monitoring contribution
 Public realm improvement contribution
 Green space and play provision contribution

Contributions and terms of the agreement including trigger points 
and clawback periods delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development as described above.

(ii) The conditions contained in the officer’s report and late items, final 
details of which to be determined by the Head of Planning and 
Development.

315 16/00885/FUL - 83 - 103 CHURCH STREET, BURBAGE 

Application for change of use of part of existing retail unit to either a retail unit (A1) or hot 
food takeaway (A5). Change of use of office (B1) and dance studio (D2) to residential 
(C3) to form 5 flats. Demolition of part of outbuilding to rear and erection of a two storey 
side extension.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Ladkin that permission 
be granted.

Councillor Wright, along with two other members, requested that voting on this motion be 
recorded. The vote was subsequently taken as follows:

Councillors Cook, Kirby, Ladkin, Morrell, Roberts, Smith, Surtees, Sutton and Ward 
voted FOR the motion (9);

Councillors Bill, Crooks, Hodgkins, Hollick and Wright voted AGAINST the motion (5);

Councillors Cope and Witherford abstained from voting.

The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

316 16/00922/FUL - BON ACCORD, NUTTS LANE, HINCKLEY 



-106 -

Application for change of use from dwelling to children’s day care nursery including two 
storey side extension.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

317 16/00827/OUT - 103 COVENTRY ROAD, BURBAGE, HINCKLEY. 

Application for residential development (outline – access only).

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

318 APPEALS PROGRESS 

The appeals progress report was noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.23 pm)

CHAIRMAN


